

No. 21-2122

---

In the  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
**For the Seventh Circuit**

---

ERIC R. BRANT, ET AL.,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

SCHNEIDER NATIONAL, INC., ET AL.,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Eastern District of Wisconsin  
Honorable William C. Griesbach, District Judge;  
Case No. 1:20-cv-01049-WCG

---

**RESPONSE BRIEF OF APPELLEES**  
**SCHNEIDER NATIONAL, INC., ET AL.**

---

Gilbert C. Dickey  
MCGUIREWOODS LLP  
201 North Tryon Street  
Suite 3000  
Charlotte, NC 28202  
T: (704) 444-8854

Matthew A. Fitzgerald  
MCGUIREWOODS LLP  
Gateway Plaza  
800 East Canal Street  
Richmond, VA 23219  
T: (804) 775-4716

Joel H. Spitz  
Michael R. Phillips  
MCGUIREWOODS LLP  
77 West Wacker Drive  
Suite 4100  
Chicago, IL 60601  
T: (312) 750-5704

*Counsel for Defendants-Appellees Schneider National, Inc., et al.*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| INTRODUCTION .....  | 1           |
| JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....  | 2           |
| STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....   | 2           |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....   | 3           |
| I. Schneider And Brant’s Agreement.....   | 3           |
| II. Brant’s Allegations .....   | 6           |
| III. The District Court’s Opinion.....  | 9           |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....   | 12          |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW .....  | 13          |
| ARGUMENT .....  | 14          |
| I. Brant failed to plead that he was an employee of Schneider.....  | 14          |
| A. The <i>Lauritzen</i> factors confirm that Brant was an independent contractor. ....  | 15          |
| 1. Brant’s extensive control over the manner in which he performed his work—including his ability to hire others to perform that work—supports independent contractor status..... | 15          |
| 2. Brant’s ability to set his own schedule and routes and to manage his own employees illustrates that his profit or loss depended on his managerial skills. ....                 | 19          |
| 3. Brant’s extensive investment to lease a truck and cover operating costs supports his classification as an independent contractor.....  | 21          |
| 4. The skill required for Brant to perform under the Operating Agreement weighs in favor of independent contractor status. ....   | 25          |
| 5. The temporary nature of Brant’s contract suggests that he was an independent contractor. ....  | 26          |
| 6. Brant’s involvement in work essential to Schneider’s business does not undermine independent contractor status.....  | 29          |

|      |  |    |
|------|--|----|
| B.   | The district court’s reliance on the Operating Agreement does not undermine its decision to dismiss. ....                                  | 30 |
| II.  | Brant cannot bring a claim for unjust enrichment because he agreed to a valid contract that governed his relationship with Schneider. .... | 32 |
| III. | Brant has failed to allege any violation of the Truth-in-Leasing regulations.....  | 35 |
| A.   | Brant has failed to allege damages from any violation of the Truth-in-Leasing regulations. ....  | 36 |
| B.   | Brant has failed to allege any violation of the Truth-in-Leasing regulations. ....   | 39 |
| 1.   | The Operating Agreement gave Brant the right to information from the freight bill at the time of settlement. ....                          | 39 |
| 2.   | Schneider’s disclosure of charge-backs complied with the Truth-in-Leasing regulations. ....  | 41 |
| 3.   | The Operating Agreement and Lease disclosed all required escrow funds. ....  | 44 |
|      | CONCLUSION .....   | 45 |
|      | REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT .....  | 45 |
|      | CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....   | 47 |
|      | CIRCUIT RULE 30(d) STATEMENT.....  | 47 |
|      | CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....   | 48 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <b>Cases</b>   |                |
| <i>Acosta v. Paragon Contractors Corp.</i> ,<br>884 F.3d 1225 (10th Cir. 2018) .....                   | 26–27          |
| <i>Alexander v. FedEx Ground Sys., Inc.</i> ,<br>765 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2014) .....                    | 17, 29         |
| <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> ,<br>556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....  | 14             |
| <i>Baker v. Flint Eng'g &amp; Constr. Co.</i> ,<br>137 F.3d 1436 (10th Cir. 1998) .....                | 25, 28         |
| <i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> ,<br>550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....                                       | 14             |
| <i>Berger v. Nat'l Collegiate Athletic Ass'n</i> ,<br>843 F.3d 285 (7th Cir. 2016) .....               | 14, 30         |
| <i>Brock v. Mr. W Fireworks, Inc.</i> ,<br>814 F.2d 1042 (5th Cir. 1987) .....                         | 31             |
| <i>Brownmark Films, LLC v. Comedy Partners</i> ,<br>682 F.3d 687 (7th Cir. 2012) .....                 | 30             |
| <i>Carrell v. Sunland Constr., Inc.</i> ,<br>998 F.2d 330 (5th Cir. 1993) .....                        | 34             |
| <i>Cont'l Casualty Co. v. Wisconsin Patients Comp. Fund</i> ,<br>473 N.W.2d 584 (Wis. App. 1991) ..... | 13, 33         |
| <i>Cromwell v. Driftwood Elec. Contractors, Inc.</i> ,<br>348 F. App'x 57 (5th Cir. 2009) .....        | 28             |
| <i>Derolf v. Risinger Bros. Transfer, Inc.</i> ,<br>259 F. Supp. 3d 876 (C.D. Ill. 2017) .....         | 16, 27         |
| <i>Doe v. Swift Transp. Co.</i> ,<br>No. 2:10-cv-00899, 2017 WL 67521 (D. Ariz. Jan. 6, 2017) .....    | 24, 29         |
| <i>Dole v. Snell</i> ,<br>875 F.2d 802 (10th Cir. 1989) .....  | 26             |

*Donovan v. Sureway Cleaners*,  
656 F.2d 1368 (9th Cir. 1981) ..... 24

*Doty v. Elias*,  
733 F.2d 720 (10th Cir. 1984) ..... 17

*Fulfillment Servs. Inc. v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.*,  
528 F.3d 614 (9th Cir. 2008) ..... 13, 36

*Herman v. Express Sixty-Minutes Delivery Serv., Inc.*,  
161 F.3d 299 (5th Cir. 1998) ..... 19-21, 31

*Keller v. Miri Microsystems LLC*,  
781 F.3d 799 (6th Cir. 2015) ..... 25

*Lindquist Ford, Inc. v. Middleton Motors, Inc.*,  
557 F.3d 469 (7th Cir. 2009) ..... 33

*Loc. 777, Democratic Union Org. Comm., Seafarers Int’l Union of N. Am., AFL-CIO  
v. NLRB*,  
603 F.2d 862 (D.C. Cir. 1978) ..... 23

*Max Trucking, LLC v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Corp.*,  
802 F.3d 793 (6th Cir. 2015) ..... 23

*Merwyn v. Atlas Van Lines, Inc.*,  
882 F.3d 680 (7th Cir. 2018) ..... 35

*Narayan v. EGL, Inc.*,  
616 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2010) ..... 29

*Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass’n, Inc. v. Swift Transp. Co.*,  
632 F.3d 1111 (9th Cir. 2011) ..... 42

*Parrish v. Premier Directional Drilling, L.P.*,  
917 F.3d 369 (5th Cir. 2019) ..... 18–19

*Ruiz v. Affinity Logistics Corp.*,  
754 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 2014) ..... 17, 23

*Saleem v. Corp. Transp. Grp., Ltd.*,  
854 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2017) ..... 20, 22

*Scantland v. Jeffrey Knight, Inc.*,  
721 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 2013) ..... 18

|   |                  |
|---|------------------|
| <i>Sec’y of Labor, U.S. Dep’t of Lab. v. Lauritzen</i> ,<br>835 F.2d 1529 (7th Cir. 1987) .....             | 14–15, 25–30, 34 |
| <i>Stampley v. Altom Transport, Inc.</i> ,<br>958 F.3d 580 (7th Cir. 2020) .....                            | 37–38            |
| <i>State Comp. Ins. Fund v. Brown</i> ,<br>32 Cal. App. 4th 188, 38 Cal. Rptr. 2d 98 (1995) .....           | 21, 25           |
| <i>Estate of Suskovich v. Anthem Health Plans of Virginia, Inc.</i> ,<br>553 F.3d 559 (7th Cir. 2009) ..... | 27, 29           |
| <i>Tobin v. Anthony-Williams Mfg. Co.</i> ,<br>196 F.2d 547 (8th Cir. 1952) .....                           | 24               |
| <i>Vanskike v. Peters</i> ,<br>974 F.2d 806 (7th Cir. 1992) .....   | 14               |
| <i>Warciak v. Subway Restaurants, Inc.</i> ,<br>949 F.3d 354 (7th Cir. 2020) .....                          | 13               |
| <i>Wisconsin Auto Title Loans, Inc. v. Jones</i> ,<br>714 N.W.2d 155 (Wis. 2006) .....                      | 34               |
| <i>Yellow Taxi Company of Minneapolis v. NLRB</i> ,<br>721 F.2d 366 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....                  | 23               |
| <b>Federal Statutes</b>   |                  |
| 29 U.S.C. § 203(e)(1) .....   | 14               |
| 29 U.S.C. § 206(a) .....  | 12, 14           |
| 49 U.S.C. § 14104(a) .....  | 35               |
| 49 U.S.C. § 14704(a) .....  | 36               |
| <b>State Statutes</b>   |                  |
| Wis. Stat. § 104.01(2) .....  | 12, 15           |
| <b>Regulations</b>  |                  |
| 49 C.F.R. § 376.1 .....   | 35               |
| 49 C.F.R. § 376.11(a) .....   | 35               |
| 49 C.F.R. § 376.12 .....  | 4, 39–41, 43–44  |
